(4) Increase driven by gain on sale of royalty of $16,258,188 offset by increases in exploration of $334,382, foreign
exchange loss of $154,077, and a decrease in royalty income of $395,714.

(5) Decrease primarily driven by a decrease in gain on sale of royalty of $16,258,188 and increase in exploration
expenditures of $793,626.

(6) Decrease primarily driven by a decrease in exploration expenditures of $753,022, and salaries and employee benefits
and management services of $132,813 partially offset by an increase in corporate development and investor relations of
$80,560 and foreign exchange loss of 36,823.

(7) Decrease primarily driven by a decrease in exploration expenditures of $410,064, salaries and employee benefits and
management services of $69,535 and corporate development and investor relations of $120,836.

(8) The Company has restated amounts previously reported in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements and
management discussion and analysis for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 as follows:

 Nine months ended
Sep. 30, 2012

Previously Reported
$

Adjustment
$

Nine months ended
Sep. 30, 2012

Restated
$

Accounts payable & accrued liabilities (468,360) 250,000 (218,360)
Amount due to Premier Royalty Inc. (247,192) 247,192 -
Royalty income receivable - 589,608 589,608
Deferred selling costs - 105,000 105,000
Professional fees 581,967 (355,000) 226,967
Foreign exchange loss 1,494 42,302 43,796
Royalty revenue (864,231) (879,102) (1,743,333)
Loss for the period 3,193,473 (1,191,800) 2,001,673
Basic and diluted loss per common share ($) (0.06) 0.02 (0.04)

 Three months ended

Sep. 30, 2012
Previously Reported

$
Adjustment

$

Three months ended
Sep. 30, 2012

Restated
$

Professional fees 404,235 (355,000) 49,235
Foreign exchange loss 27,361 42,302 69,663
Royalty revenue 281,915 (879,102) (597,187)
Loss for the period 1,691,674 (1,191,800) 499,874
Basic and diluted loss per common share ($) (0.03) 0.02 (0.01)

2013 2012 2011

Sep. 30

$
Jun. 30

$
Mar. 31

$
Dec. 31

$

Sep. 30
$

(Restated)(8)
Jun. 30

$
Mar. 31

$
Dec. 31

$

Revenue Nil Nil Nil 201,473(3) 597,187(8) 544,327 601,819 632,305

Net Earnings Income (Loss) (1,072,917)(7) (1,761,366)(6) (2,509,006)(5) 14,695,031(4) (499,874)(8) (1,303,667)(2) (198,132)(1) (620,648)

Net Income Loss per Common
Share Basic and Diluted (0.03) (0.04) (0.06) 0.28 (0.01) (0.03) (0.00) (0.01)

 - 12 -

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company has experienced recurring operating losses and has accumulated an operating deficit of $13,877,770